é Planning Advisory Committee
¥;

V> January 2%, 2024

To: Chair and Members of Rothesay Planning Advisory Committee

From: John Jarvie, MCIP, RPP
Town Manager

Date: Friday, December 29, 2023

Subject: Amendment to Development Agreement — Dobbin Street Lands
Applicant: Rick Turner Property Owner: A.E. McKay Builders Ltd.;

Andrew MacKay & Cathy MacKay
Mailing Address: 575 Crown Street, Saint John, NB; | Mailing Address: 380 Model Farm RD Quispamsis
E2L 5E9 NB; E2G 1L8

Property Location: Dobbin Street PID: 30354955, 30354963
Plan Designation: High Density Residential Zone: R4 - Multi-Unit Residential
Application For; An Amendment to a Development Agreement to Permit Increased Density on Two Parcels
Input from Other N/A
Sources:

Origin:

Application by Rick Turner of Hughes Surveys on behalf of Andrew MacKay to increase the number of
residential units allowed on each of two lots by the application of bonus consideration for affordable housing
and a review of applicable aspects of the zoning by-law.

Background:
The property is designated High Density Residential and zoned Multi-Unit Residential (R4) and is subject to
a development agreement executed in 2015. The original developer was Mr. Pat Shea on behalf of J.LP.J
Enterprises Ltd. who reached an agreement with the Town to rezone a nine (9) acre parcel of land on Dobbin
Street (PID# 00242875) from Single Family Residential (R1B) to Multi-Unit Residential (R4) (See Map 1).
The agreement required the development of a new public road connecting Dobbin Street to Salmon Crescent
and land for public purposes in order to develop a mixed density residential neighbourhood. The site has been
serviced with both sewer and water and has direct access to Dobbin Street and Salmon Crescent. The proposal
included the following:

o Ninety-six (96) apartments in three 24 unit apartment buildings and two 12 unit apartment buildings;

e Sixteen (16) Single Family Townhouse Units;

¢ approximately 300 meters of new public road and sidewalk connecting Dobbin Street to Salmon

Crescent; and
® 4723 square meters of Land for Public Purposes.

In November of 2022 J.P.J Enterprises Ltd. transferred the lands to A. E. McKay Builders Ltd.. Since the
development agreement runs with the lands the obligations and rights contained in the original agreement are
now the rights and responsibility of A.E. MacKay. Lot 3 is currently owned by A. E. McKay Builders Ltd.
and Lot 2 by Andrew and Cathy MacKay. A 24 unit apartment building is under construction on Lot 1.

A.E. MacKay proposes to increase the number of units permitted on Lot 2 (PID 30354955) from 48 units in
three buildings to 56 units in a single building and on Lot 3 (PID 30354963) from a 24 unit building to a 29
unit apartment building.

Analysis:

The proposed amendment reflects the current strong interest in the development of multi-family development
in comparison with the period when the original development agreement was developed (2013-15). The
proponents are making the case that the building on Lot 2, 56 units should be considered ‘high density” project
under the new municipal plan. This would enable a higher density of one unit per 100 square meters.



PAC - January 2", 2024 2 Dobbin Street

The proposal before PAC comes when several decisions have been made including the location and
construction of the road and sidewalk, the location of lands for public purposes and the sizes of the lots,
considerably more information than at the time of the original application and agreement. The proposed
change to Lot 3 to increase to 29 units is within the parameters of the zoning by-law. The proposed change to
Lot 2 is more problematic but considering the developer is willing to add 17% to the unit count already
approved (48) in the original agreement to create 8 affordable apartments, the change seems consistent with the
intent of the municipal plan and the current urgent need for more affordable housing.

Lot 3 meets the maximum density requirement of the zoning by-law without bonuses but nevertheless requires
an amendment to the development agreement.

Staff conducted a review of the applicant’s concept plan based upon the R4 zone requirements and established
the following:

Lot 2 (PID 30354955) is 9400m?(2.32 acres) (A boundary adjustment is to be made with Lot 1. The
current R4 zone requires 200 m2 per unit so the maximum number of units would be 48. With a
bonus for affordable housing at maximum of 20% the maximum number of units increases to 57.
Lot Size However the original agreement was for 48 units on the lots now composing Lot 2. The addition of 8
affordable units to 56 would be an increase of 17%.

Lot 3 (PID 30354963) is 5863 m* (1.45 acres). The R4 zone requires 200m* of lot area per apartment
unit. At that density 29 units meets the existing zoning by-law requirements.

The proposed apartment and townhouse buildings are shown on the attached site plan.

Setbacks Notwithstanding that the plan is very preliminary with respect to the townhouses; the buildings appear
to comply with the applicable 7.5 meter minimum yard setback standards for the front, rear and major
side yard as well as the 5 meter minimum minor side yard setback.

The R4 zone requires 1.3 parking spaces per 2 bedroom apartment unit (reduced requirements for
single and bachelor units and increased to 1.5 for 3 bedrooms). To accommodate the 56 units on Lot 2
Parking the proposed concept plan shows the required 76 parking spaces. The number of space shown on Lot
3 just meets the by-law requirements assuming all two bedroom units. The greatest challenge for the
property is to manage the quantity and quality of runoff created from the parking required for the
project. This is benefitted by the inclusion of underground parking in the development of Lot 2.

The Municipal Plan policy aliows Council to consider roof type and pitch when considering a
rezoning to R4; In terms of lot coverage the maximum permitted building lot coverage of 35% has the

Building(s) potential to permit building footprints to cover up to 3.18 acres of the 9 acre property. All buildings
would be required to comply with the R4 zone maximum building height of 15m.
The neighbourhoods of Dobbin Street and Salmon Crescent are characterized as primarily residential
Area . - ; . - . o . . .
Compatibility with a mix of residential density ranging from low density single family dwellings to medium and

higher density multi-unit apartment buildings. The existing residential mix and the proposed

residential density complies with the intent of the Municipal Plan designation for the area.

Density The R4 zone allows development of apartments and attached housing at the highest density permitted

by the Rothesay Municipal Plan, which is 20 units per acre or 50 units per hectare. The property had a

potential maximum residential density between 154 - 184 units depending on the amount of land set

aside for public road. The applicant’s preliminary conceptual plan was originally for a total density of

140 units including apartment and townhouse units. With the revisions requested the total density of

the area covered by the agreement would be 125 units.

Storm Water | Director of Operations has indicated that a final storm water management design has been completed..

All R4 developments are required to have storm water management infrastructure and drainage

designed according to the guidelines in Section 5.9 and Schedule “D* — Storm water Standards of the

zoning by-law. The applicant’s responsibility for storm water requires the following be addressed

prior to the issuance of a development permit:

* Storm water treatment to trap suspended solids

+ Storm water treatment to control hydrocarbon discharge

= Storm water discharge controls to match pre-development flows for all storm events (1 year to 100
year)

Landscaping | Although no landscaping details are provided, the zoning by-law requires that front yards shall be

maintained with a minimum area of 60% in turf or other landscaping material such as trees, planting

beds, hedges and walkways. Furthermore, that parking areas shall be screened from abutting lower

density residential zones.




PAC - January 2, 2024 3 Dobbin Street

In summary Staff have reviewed the applicant’s proposal and consider that the proposed project would
generally meet the requirements of the R4 zone in the context of the originai development agreement. Staff
considers that the application to amend the agreement generally complies with the intent of the Town’s High
Density designation and it’s density provisions as specified in Policy R-1 — Affordable Housing in the
Rothesay Municipal Plan.

Development Agreement:

The proposed amendment to the development agreement will include a change to the number of units permitted
on Lots 2 and 3, a revised site plan to recognize the change in unit numbers and in the location of the storm
detention pond for the development and the addition of affordable housing obligations.

The following are prepared in final draft stage
A. alegal subdivision plan;
B. engineering drawings for utilities including road and sidewalk development, and
C. astorm water management plan.
The developer has agreed to contribute to the cost of off-site sidewalks and the extension of the water main.

Recommendation:
[t is suggested the Planning Advisory Committee recommend that:

a. Rothesay Council schedule a public hearing to consider amending the development agreement of the
Dobbin Street property particularly with respect to Lot 2 (PID 30354955) and Lot 3 (PID 30354963);
and

b. Council consider amending the development agreement registered as document 34727207 to increase
the total unit count by 13.

Attachments:

Application Letter and Graphics

Map 1 Aerial Photo Location Map
Map 2 Land Use Designation Map
Map 3 Zoning Map

Attachment: Redlined Agreement

Report Prepared by: John Jarvie, MCIP RPP
Date:  Friday, December 29, 2023






Future Land Use

Commercial
High Density
Light Industrial
Low Density

Medium Density

Park & Conservation

2

& '
Map 2 - Future Land Use Map



x Ed

y Zoning

| Light Industrial

[j R1B - Single Family
| R2-Two Family

i | R3-Medium Density

I | R4 High Density

I: Recreation

/

Pt
Map 3 - ioning Map

0 125 25

Metres

> 4



Rothesay

70 Hampton Road, Rothesay, NB, E2E 5L5 (506) 348-5600 Fux ({506) 848-8677

E-mall: rothesay@rothesay.cs Web site: www.rothesay.ca

Planning Advisory Committee Application Form
[Application Number |approvai Date [Fee. ]
Contact Information:
Applicant: A. E McKay Builders Ltd Owner: A.E McKay Buildsrs and Andrew and Cathy McKay
Mail. Address: 80 Model Fam Road Quispamsis N8 Mail. Address: 380 Mode! Farm Road, Cuispamsis NB
Postal Code: g2G 18 Postal Code: E2G 1L8
Home Phone: Home Phone:
Work Phone: 506-849-9532 Work Phone: 506-845-9532
Cell Phone: S06-644-8104 Cell Phone: 506.644-8104
Fax Number: Fax Number:
Email: aemckaybuilders@gmardl com Email: asmckaybuildersi@gmail.com
Development Information: T
Property Location: Dobbin Street Property Identification No. (PID): 30354955 & 30354363

Proposal Description: (Please refer to the Development Guide specific fo your application)
Proposal is to amand the Davelopment Agrearnent dated March 24, 2015 to add clauses 1o permit bonus density..

SEE ATTACHED DETAILS OF PROPOSAL
Aftach addrional sheet{s) if necessary

Additional Plans:

Dimansioned Site Must show ali existing and proposed lines. the location and nature of any easements, nghts-of-way, elc,

Pian all exigting and proposed building and extensions thereto {including accessory buildings). and the
required building setbacks from the property lines

Bullding Floor Pian Applications involving buldings must include dimensioned floor plans and building elevations (heights) for

and Eievations all sides of the bullding

Other Plans Additional plans and information. as deemed necessary by the Development Officer. may be required

n order lo venfy a proposal's conformity to the Municipal Plan and Zoning by-Law

All recerds in the custedy and control of the town of Rothesay are subject to the prowvisions of the Right to information and Protection

of Privacy Act, SNB 2009, ¢ R-10.6. The collection of parsonal information on this form is for the purpose of issuing, renewing and/or
dministering a PAC Appilcation.

ICollection is authonzed in accordance with Town B

andior Legisiation and may be subject to ¢ ure under the provisions of

directed 10 the Rothesay Town Clerk. 70 on Road, Rothesay. NB E2E 5L5 (506-84

Applicant's Sighature » ) Owner's Signature . _ D 2D

Property Information: 4 / /

Plan Dasignation: Zoning: y

Application For: (For infemat usd oniy]

Municipal Plan Amendment ($1200) Use {$250)

Zoning By-law Amendment {§1500) Varlance(s) ($250)
Subdivislon (as per Subdivision By-law)
Pit and Quarry ($1000)

Dvipt Agrmt Amandment {$800) Other

Notas:

Developmaent Officer's Signature Date




L ————
HUGHES

HUGHES SURVEYS & CONSULTANTS INC.

NB LAND SURVEYORS, CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Description of Proposal
Dobbin Street Development by
A. E. McKay Builders Ltd.

Introduction

This is to introduce the Dobbin Street development by A. E. McKay Builders Ltd., an
infill development presently entering the building stage of development. The instailation
of services is well advanced, and completion of the road and surface infrastructure
should be completed in 2024. A 24-unit apartment building is presently under
construction. The developer is considering options for future multi-unit buildings on the
site.

Purpose of this Submission

The proposal is to amend the Development Agreement dated March 24, 2015 to add
clauses to permit Bonus Density in accordance with CMHC, NB Housing and the Town
of Rothesay policies. Realizing there is a demand for modest, affordable housing the
developer respectfully requests amendment to the 2015 Development Agreement in
recognition of the present housing crisis and the developers interest in responding to it..

The 2015 agreement was put in place prior to the present housing demand escalation.
The amendments sought will update the agreement by providing maximum bonus
density. This is in keeping with the changes to Provincial or Federal regulations, laws or
policies, in partnership with municipalities, to respond to housing demand.

Lot 2 was intended to contain 3 buildings with a total of 48 units. With bonus density the
approval sought is to increase the number of units from 48 to 56, an increase of 20%
more units to be developed under a CMHC program. An increased bonus density on Lot
3 is also requested. Detailed plans for Lot 3 are in the process of being drawn up taking
into consideration the inclusion of affordable units fo maximize density. The intension
will be to utilize the CMHC program for development of Lot 2 as well to achieve the
maximum number of units allowable.

Reasons that Justify the Request

As our population continues to age apartments in all categories become more attractive
as our senior population looks to downsize. Recent high-density residential
developments have contributed significantly to the diversity in housing in the Town and
A. E. McKay Builders look forward to continuing to serve the industry and Town.

575 CROWN STREET, SAINT JOHN, NB E2L 5E9 (506) 634-1717 FAX (506) 634-0759



2-

The proximity of the project to Rothesay's commercial areas helps reduce sprawl and is
in a highly walkable neighbourhood. Recent upgrades to traffic controls at the Clark
Road will allow for a steady controlled flow of traffic. Servicing is in place to
accommodate the development and storm water control infrastructure is already
constructed.

The increase in demand for these units may be explained by several reasons, including
a growing ageing population, changing market demands and affordability. The bonus
units will promote social inclusion and interaction with neighbours. The demand for
affordable units is challenged due to ever increasing costs to develop streets, services
and home construction therefore incentives like bonus density assist in making a project
viable.

In keeping with Town Policy R-1 regarding Affordable Housing, the developer has
approval from CMHC and is having financing approved. The next step is to move
forward with the 56-unit building on Lot 2 early in 2024 subject to the 2015 Development
Agreement being amended and approved. This will be followed by development of Lot
2 under the same CMHC program.

Respectfully submitted.
HUGHES SURVEYS & CONSULTANTS INC.

(eotm

Richard (Rick) Turner



coo —
Waboad
Wopging
{Appromimatali
—_ Areg of
%S Survey
. N Key Plan [op—
ey BOTS
- ™ I. Diractions ore New Brungmich Grid opimeihy darived lrom tebuisted
~ by HB. coarginols Wy monumants.
\ 7. A8 Sploncer gre n malras dnd e g SAlences, cocUIEd uBNG O
_________ \ combned BCole I'Iﬂu: ond model HIZ_0; 1o comvmt L8

4 A Joguriedt G BN AT 1Her o e Regivry Oifice Por
Kinga County or the Lond Tiilgs Diplret of New Brumiuich

N ~ IMpaiol sivoliniL GiWde by [ % ring
“ 3 Weo of murvey oviined \hup Semmmmm— |, pheiphsdoh 8 motion
" . compled from vorous sources.
~.
/ ~ S
S —

:"8:\ — S 3. Fiatd survly compitied on —=-m,

.
R 30353038 ~ R 8. M compultiony performed wnd seundnples shima o i ploa
LFPP ~ A ‘F‘ _."\, T — froneringariisiine Ay Steraogrophic Dovble Projestion ond
Sea Fua Mo. 44048901 / S - K — the HADOMCSAS) Arderence Syxlem a1 seolized by Sermed
{4723 mh) “ LA £ . Wew Bronswick Megh Praciion Nelsork coordinols sucvty manumanty.

7. Walionds ond their H melre bulfdes tidy b Subjict uhgm‘
=-l¢k- Watercounss and Wrllond Mieroton Reguiotion - Cidn
tes Act,

Sav PRon Ho. 4088937

7\ (V74 o)

Site Plan

A, E. McKay Builders Lid. Development ;
Dobbin Street,

Town of Rothesoy,

LEGEND . Porish of Rothesay,
o o om . Kings County, New Brunswick
==2.

HUGHES SURVEYS & CONSULTANTS INC

o oo ot Ji Survayed by — S 22200

RN GO CO-00mat sORADE \

R T

o Fan

WAL A O — w & i ) ) 4

= ek — e e

S =
—_—

T el ] m:um Lo Tape P

o [ ——

Lo [ 123389 -

prpeeeppeprr ey

®



AL A
PRI | g
N A w flwx
Trie R 2L T

3 -

_ . ......._ )

i T

J £ | ; ﬂ....__._..a...a._ L4 :
y [ ! f—. A % —.._
% P 5 : B W- Ty

- A




(L2

ny

i

£

[ 214

oY,

PARNADE LIEVEL HOTES
1

TRAFFIG PAINT:
AW YELLOW TRARAC PAINT i ALL PARKING STALLS.
s

SHOMN
BARRER FREE SYMBOL: BLUE DN WHITE PER CANSC3A. BEST
2 DOORS. REFEM i DOOA SCHEDULE ON DRAING P,

TOP [ INCLUSIE) OF

ASPHALT, BRUSH

“BOF BITVMINOUS CAWMPROOFING CUTRACK.
APPUED FOASTUL [ #4794, TYPE |, FROM TOF OF SUAB TO
FODTING

4. REFER TO VECHANICAL DRANIHGN FOR VARIOUS. DUCT &
LOUVRE OPENIGS SERVING PARKADE LEVEL.

ELEVATOR MOTEY

1.ELEVATOR BASEID} ON A GLEAR SHAFT
AE OF &-5' ¢t £-0°. CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVISE SHAFT.

-

gl
i

o

YA

hrZ o

b—

—g—-

1

Fic

DRIVE -AISLE-—

¥

N

SECTION DETAN: FOUNDATION WALL, TYF,
SEALE: ¥' = 10"




oot

cARBAcE (FT
G.D.-
ity |4
1 (<
W .
B FLAT ALOOR @ 1
4-r 1]
7
b
PLAN DETARL: STAR No.1, SPRINKLER RM, & GARBAGE
SCALE: W o 1P
@ assan e
prerrre

PLAN DETAIL. ELEV, CORE

& ELEC. ROOM § PARKADE
BCALE: ¥y = 1\

?

. 9.0

LAHOWG [190P 5.F)
Bl
2 A ¥ JRSTE. Yok

by ; ; :
PERTITERLAN E [ :’% p I — *,mlt

A s
‘_\bf L FLAT AL00 I H i
. 1 o :
e e———— = _-vn._-—i(:t!_*z-l
i L o "o )L I3 w | i

/73 SECTION DETAIL: STAIR No. g PARKADE
\El__y BCALE i » 10"

]
MALCKENZIE
ABD TEQTURE

PARKADE LEVEL
DETALA & BECTIONS

e ]
M ]

o

P v [ F g _l!



]

RN

W

WALL & PARTITION SCHEQULE

REPER AR T0 STRICTORAL BAAAINGS.
2015 HBCC
APPEMDDL T

|
n—nu:jm

A n 4 WD, STUDS, 1%k MAN LW,
1iad 2t b S AL
[DCUIRE TOP & ROTTOM PLATES)

I.l'llhlll

' MNERAL ABRE BATT
¥ TVPE X OWB %
{5) comamos earimon:
- TVPE X OWE, FRLCORA SIDE) e
'CHANNEL 18" ok -

HTYPE X QW FNL (UM SIDE) %"“

peLATOn PRODUCTY

1. PARNADE LEVEL UNDERSLAB § FOUNDATION WALL IMSULATION
¥ XPR DOW 54 OR 'CODE BOARDY

T 54 Pt ONEN'S
MSUALLEDTOA
nemvonnmw FT- RZYATHY ¥ o 8" STIE CAVITY

3 EXTERIGRWALL NSULATION EPE TH. TORE BOARD OR DOW
SW RICID INSULATION

SPRAY-FOAM NSULATION § 2681 Bﬂiml&lﬂ
VARIQUS . (OW GREAT STUFP POLYURETHANE SPRAY
INSULATION, LW EXPAND, Rt PER NCH

ATTIC HSUAATION PRO PINC

Rl 1Y SULATION

2 TYPE X GWB{ HSIDE LHAFT) #min.

-HRY 2 WD BT, e, -

5 LW EA O,
=40 ATUD, 18k

HGTES:
-UMIT PARTITICNS ARE F1 UMLESS
:rurrm.umu

IMMLVL ek 2 8 3
YL [DOUBLE TOP & BOTT. PLATES)

HTIPE X GWEL AL o

[T LT LY

-

- CAAT CONCRETE [1 AT
3 B

PROVIDE:

45" METAL 5TV FURRING
O FNEHED

(& VEATIBULE PYi SIDE)

HTVRE 0 QWE, AN

OWEMS. CORMING FIBRIRSS GRASS
IBLOWING WOOL INSTALLER) TO A DENSTFY OF 129 PER OV, FT.
DEFTHS.

¢

i
BT

@ restEn AL
W ERA

RENFORCING! FILLED CORES:
PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGE

CODE REVIEW: 2015 NBCC
£8 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING
DOBBIN STREET, ROTHESAY NB

HROSECT

GARAGE BURDING, SONCOMBUS TELE, ALL SPRIMKUERED
DURLENSG ARER 17 581 $400 1, khan

122861 GROUP C, UP TO 4 STOREYS, SPRIMKLERED
1} 1, Bbe? @ 4 BTOREYS = OK [WAX AREA 1. 600w)
L) CLAMUS TINLE DOMETRUCTION
] FLOCRS F3. WAL FRA.
b MEIZAMES KA
CcYWALLS, DOLUVIS ARGIER 4R FRR.

-

12284 GROUP F.DIVISIN 3. UM T0 4 ATOREVS, SPRINKLERED
130 SPRILERED
]t Ban ), 000"

1431 SAJOR OCCUPARCY SEPARATIONS FYTOC F$, LSHR FAR
(ALSOYISA MIE & ALL

F5 1SHR FRR}

LALRLE mwm-mm WIRE-CAGE

324M NOT|
FIRE COMPARTUENTS WITHI

124 ARE ALARY & DETES IO

224, REQUIRED @ SHUMKLERED BULDOI. TONFPA.1IR
), ADDRESSARLE -5 TACE ALARM,
SIGHAL 1D FIRE DEPARTUENT, ANMUNCUATON PAHEL AT WA
BITRY

ATy
W13, H S0KE BETEC TORY SBOXE ALARIE LOCATED PER 32441,
AN IR

VTN EVERTY DWELLPIC: LT, Sm FROM BEDIDOM DOOR
WITHEN EA, BEDROOU OR BLEEFING.
AL SMOKE DETESTORS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT
INTERCONKEC TED
SMOKE
BATTIRY

1AL COMTINATY OF FRE SEPARATIONS RATED MEMBRAANE

THADUGH THE ATTIC {3EE ALED 38423
A14.4 RRE MOTECTION @
X1 EMCLOSUREY

CLOSWRES

FS, 1HR F AR, CLOSURE S50
'OORRIDOR TO SUTTE. £, 1HA, F RA_ CLOSURE 20dn. MR
A2

- et @ PARKADE F$. \HR.F.AR @ EA FACE
OF VESTIBULES

4L OPEMINGE @ WENBRANE SELM0S PER APFENDD( T METAL
DUCT, WWOL 370, ROUMD iATHIN IWELLING UHITS}

11,41, ARE BLOCK'S I CONCEALED SPACES.
© WALLY PLATFORM FRAMING WALL SPACES COMPLETELY

ENCAPSULA!
+ ATIG 40T SPRMLERED)

R WHARNIG A WALL, FLOOR, OR CENLING WITH
ATORAGE BARME SHALL HAVE CARSON-UONCII0E
TG TION WATHIN EA, BEDROOM OR WiTHIN Sm OF ALL
WEOROOM
225 PRIVIION FOR RREROHTERS

325.1. ACCEES T ADOVE ORADE STOREYE ALL 3TOREYS KAWE
BALCONY SUIDER DOORS.

3252 ACCEES TO BABEMENT BASEVENT 15 STORACE GARAGE,
DIRECT ADCERS FROM EXTERIOR TWO LOCATIONS FLVS
CHERHEAD DOOR

1241 MOOF ACCEFS RODF SLOFES 4 M 12

1744 ACCERS ROUTES TO PRIVCIPAL ENTRANCE & 1-0THER FACADE
PENLRIS,

1255 LOCATION OF ACCERS ROUTE.
1JACCERS ROUTE COMES TO WITHIN I TO 150 OF LB 50

WA 300w & .
ALILA CRAWLEPALED NB

AL A ALL
COUNGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD. m-ms

ALIAT TALL PURLOMOR Wit
1117, OCCUPANT LOAD.
4 RLOOR.
MAOOR 30 BECHAOOMS ¢ 2p = Slp:
g FLOOR.
GROUND RLOCR. 30 BEDROOMS « Jp + 80p
A2251. FERABINE

313 SPATIAL SEPARADOM
TI231.0. SPMHLERED, GROUP

0% @ PRE COUPARTUENT kit
ARG EDS CREIIUE FIRE COMPARTUENTS

2238 CORBURTINLE PAOUECTIONE GIEYOMD 3 8n FROM ALL
ROPEATY LINES

2237, EXTEROAWALL CONSTAVCTION
NONCORERTS TR £ CLADDING PER 11440
KHAFAR PER 11237

233 A EXTEROA FOABED FLASTIC PRO TECTED WITH
HOH-OOMLES TIELE CLADDING PER CAMALE 5K

1}

}
I.WITEWT“H‘EI«DMN
) UHOPS TRUCTED PATH, AIRE PLMWAER TO GUBLDING < 45w
1254 ACCERE ROUTE DEMOM
Tim CENTERUIME RADILE:
CVERHEAD CLEARANCE 5w
GRADE MAX. T N 12
HO PORTION LOWQER THAM @

1257 WATER FOR AREFIGHTING MUMICIPAL

1254 STAMDFIPE SYSTEM RECQUIRED, & FA, STARWELL, 2PER
LEVEL TONFPA 14

32452 AVTOBATIC SPFRNILER SYSTEN REQUIRED PER NFPA 1.

324 15 RRE DEPARTIENT COMMECTION HYORANT 1THIN 5

174 HIOH BALDNOS N3

2015 NBCG 1., ENERGY EFRCIENCY

LOCATION ROTHESAY. Ml CLIMATE JOKE &
2,000 - 4, 500 HEATING il

.24 THERNAL CHARACTERINTICS (W TH WAV ALL LINTS}

CELINOS DELOWATTICS RS1 4N RSO
VIALLIVG ABOVE GAADE. RS 1RV R1BS

COMEAUL

MACKINIIE
CHITERT




@

23

@

PLAN DETAIL: MAW LOBBY &
{Z\_ELEVATOR CORE @ GROUND FLOOR

40000 APPROVET EQUAL

fmﬂmnmm

w BCALE: };* = 10"

)

ELEVATION DETAIL:

B L

1

SECTION DETAIL: CANTILEVERED DECK
{3\ ELABS { GROUND FLOOR ONLY), TYP.
\ALS seaEfi-rer




e nlew Casre sy srermrny ibAGHE

@ O] O] ner (D ® D] @
iL T3 1|. [T ‘l oy 1l Tl 1l wy _} o 1.
= | | ks
| ll
J 3 | E
(78 7
A/
£ A - |
> (LN <
2 <] 2
It

B

T x4

ALDORLVL

e

ETTESY R, F CORMATY e, ENTFICE (OR REVERIED) HRY ROOK DOORS ELECTRICAL RE, DOORE
3 0 1 1" HAL ENTRY & BORROWED LITES AS SHOWR, [ CORRIDORS: a1l HW DOOR 3300 13 LWL DOCH M M6
NP5 FRAMVE, DOORFRAVEHDWE. MATED X HFSIFRR, :%-Wumnnmmmm [

ALLGAASS WARED QLASS RATED FOR LSE N ARE REQUIRED. PAINT DODR, AADVORE RATED: 4.
Foy VIEWLITEABSHOW, 4 rpapss F3F AL SHOWH
SCHEDILE PABSAGE BET, CLOSER. SCHEDULE PANT DOOR & FRAME PER
SIGNAGE A3 BHDWA F
ROUGH HEAD: ~# 4 AFF.
REC B¢ 3
ONENAY L9 EQ B l
mSPRING
HINGES -
APT b W acc.sumes
DR SHAE 3 FRAME 5
LOCASETA. AN
DEADBOLT ~— [ =5
WEATHER ., & Hy k- T
STRIPP.CRUSH - & 3 ACHENFi#
&SEAL ! ARCHITEONURT
CLOBED DOOA T e
TOPSIDE. Jre & E e
BOTT A 3
T - = s PROPOSED SEUMT
T ENTIY OOORR, TYP, W' x#c i) () TERRACE DOORE SLIOWG DOGR & FUED ASARTMENT COMPLEX
SCOu i OORE WOOD. 3TABY ORADE BIRCH, SIDELITE. ohw SCREEN § LOCKING BAR NOTE
VENERR DOOR, 20 b, FAR, RATIHG ON ACCESSIRLE DOBSN 3 TREET,
DODUERAE § HOWE THRESHOLD § M, 313 CLEAR OPGNGS RTHESAY. N3
BECOND & THAD:
/"2 DOOR SCHEDULE: DOORS WITHIN UNITS & COMMON AREA DOCRS ) GROUND, 2nd, 3rd,dth FLOORS, TYF ELOORIPLAN)
NAZ/ seme K'wver [ =)
x> o [
h L A2




14 AN QAL BT
[DGES, BADETMP

ASBAE COMMATHENT-

VO-ONPANTUENT
VB MW, ',

* P OM ING-ARRTED OATE
o

YhAE

s e

727 SECTION DETAIL: ATTIC SMOKE-STOP, TYP.

w SCALE- 1" = 14

]

£ _SECTION DETAIL: ATTIC SMOKE-STOP, TYP.
w BCALE: X' = 10"

HOTES:

1. LIFTING BEAM CLEARANCE DVER (& HEIGHT UNDER)
10 BE CO-OATHRATED WITH AL TUAL ELEVATOR
MODEL 3ELECTED

2. CO-OROMATE ROOF TRUSSES WITH BHAFT HEAD

P




ELEVATOR CORE & 1B, TYPE D',
1\ TYPICAL @ 2nd. 31, & ARTH LEVELS

\Ad/ ecAlE:X'w :r  NOTE BARRIER FNEE TYPEY' @
GROUND & BECOND FLOOR

DETANL PLAN: BARRIER FREE
74 1-8EDROOM GGROUND & SECOND FLOOR

TERCOuEAL |
MALKENZIE
1 ARCHITECTUWRE

g Sty

\A_A} BCALE: %° = 1'0°
WOTE AEFER TO ADOITION ACCESSIDLE DETANR § T




L.

X d

(1) DETAIL PLAN: 38, TYPE 'E' UNIT

w SCALE: },*w 10"

5

|y

L

M

£ DETAIL PLAN: 1B + DEN, TYPE ‘G UNIT

w BCALE Ky = 10r

DETAL PLAN: 3B, TYPE 'F LINIT
BCALE: Ry = 140

DETAIL PLAN: BARRIER FREE 2-BEDROCM
£ & _UNIT (UNIT “10¥, GROUND FLOOR ONLY}

ot sone ¥ -ver

NOTE: REFER TO ADDITION ACGESSIBLE DETAN @ TAF

DETAIL PLAN: 28 + DEN, TYPE "F UNIT
LUNIT 214°, FOURTH FLOOR ONLY
BCALE Xy = 1

1. PROVIDE AC PONVERED SWCOKE
DETECTORS PER NATIONAL BLILDBG
CODE: | PER SLEEPWG ROOM + 10

BELOVY |
BARRIERI. OR PER NLROC APPEDIX D
AR,

A DRYER VENT ' BUCOTH, ROUND METAL
DUCT TOEXTERICA, PROVIDE DRYER

S T, R .

————e—
CEMEAL
MATKEHZIE
AREHITECTWRE

oy orterggianrindhviory




b 8

—————

=

"

e Al POLYVR.
<12 6D, STRAPPING. We
oo W TYPE o QWA AN

AL FRA R2AN
AP E WD ITRAPIING, Whok
ALK TYPEX QR L

ot
|
ok
i
|
I
T
ol Ml

o
! ELEVATION DRAMNGEROOF PLAN
| QRNCING PER ROOF TRUSS SHOP
' s
[}
| F
H
e
FOURTH
ACCRTA L
-
I e
" -
A1 AR, OTCHT
“Ael FLOORM PER SPECIFICATION
¥ ~OUMD AT UNERAYMENT
Lo <3¢ GEATA0 SUBR0R, OLUFE 8§ SCAEWED
A8 0 OPEN WEB RLOOR JOISTS, ok
FULL CAMITY FlLL GLASSAMAE INSULATION
172 4" SOUNDEAR, 110k
$ECCD. i
L - R
§ - GRQUND FLOOR, SULPENDED! REMF.
b CONG, BLAB OVER PARYADE BELEW
[ | F.AGHLERR
L | T, CONCRCTE SLAR, REDYF.
lmumnnmmt-w
RO e (o
asana T T TES = v
- n
=10 CASY COMERETE
3 /_,.-"' POUNDATION WAL,
= RENFORCED PER
STRICTURAL DRAAIHOS
H Sietioi )
i EDGE
e -

T il

i W% l'dxl'danlw'l

| F WD, S e CONC, DAOP PANELS PER
¥ 2 RICHD NP IESULATION BTRUCTURAL DRI

| %Gwa, TAPED A Rt
VERICH CATCHe

12 x 4* REMFORCED |
’/‘_mmm
ATRUCTURAL

‘!‘O.I‘I.t‘v‘v‘I‘I.!“v.!‘!

Oy

AASANKEIAR L XA L) AR RAARATAN RN £ 3N

Y Y Y AR Y A A VS

SECTION DETAL: UN
BOALE: Yy = 10"

/ 2™\ SECTION DETAIL ROOF EAVE, TYP

2
I/\.!-}M
%t
\AB/ AR
A O
]
B .
& =
inf (Ll i
b
FLOOR
— —— ASSEMBLY PER
SECTION

GO RLOOR CONS TRUCTION
LIVE LOAD- PR PR B F AR
SOUND WAT /UNDERLAYUENT
)i'mnnnuaum
VY. FLOOR XS TS. 1k

SECTION DETAIL FLOOR
JWALL @ CORR, TYPICAL

PETRTOA
) GRIUND & $ECOMO

SECTION DETAIL: FLOOR
/5 ASSEMBLY g EXT. WALL TYP.

\AB/ SCALE: "1 \AB/ 8CALE:1"= v
+
@&
+FLOOR fRiS
GARRIES THROUGH the ASEEVELY PER
8" BEARING BLOCK B SECTION RS
TRUSS MAMUFACHIER

LWL ¢ 1N BLOCKING =9
PETWEEN Al

SECTION DETAIL.
LOADBEARING WALLS
/6 WITHIN SUITES g FLOORS

\AB/ SCALE 1= I'¥F

SECTION DETAIL: PARTY WALLS
LOADBEARING:
SCALE: 1" = V0

FLOORS, TYP,

OB STREET, 1
ROTHESAY_ MR
BEETIONS &
DETARS

— g |
I ]

||




DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Land Titles Act, S.N.B. 1881, c.L-1.1, 5.24

Parce! Identifiers 30354948; 30354955: 30354963; 30354971
of Parcels Burdened 30354989, 30354997. 30355002; 30355010;
by Agreement, | 30355028, 30355036. 30355044

Owner of Land Parcel +PR—J-EntorpricosLtd-A. E. MacKay

RO-BOX-48084380 Model Farm Road

RethesayQuispamsis, NB
EZGE £%4-1L8 (Hereinafter called the "Developer")

Agreement with: Rothesay
70 Hampton Road
Rothesay, N.B.
E2E 5L5 (Hereinafter called the "Town™)

a body corporate under and by vitue of the
Municipalities Act, RSNB 1973, Chapter M-22,
located in the County of Kings and Province of New
Brunswick

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain iands RID-06242876
and-RD-00243428-located on Dobbin Street and which said lands are more
particularly described in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the "Lands");

AND WHEREAS Rothesay did on 15 October 2013 rezone said lands to the Multi-
Unit Residential R4 zone, the Attached Residential Zone (R3) and the Recreation
Zone (Rec) pursuant to the execution of a Development Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Developer is now desirous of entering into an Agreement for
the development of multi-unit apartment buildings and town homes located off a
new public street as an extension of Dobbin Street;

AND WHEREAS:- the Developer now wishes to revise the original agreement
executed March 24 2015 to allow an ingrease in the permitted maximum number
of residential units and a change in the lot configuration and to provide for a
minimum of nine (9) 'affordable housing' units

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that for and in the
consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein expressed and
contained, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

1. The number of residential dwellings situated on the portion of the Lands
indicated on Schedule A shall not exceed a total density of 12444 units
including a combination of apartment units and townhouse units.

2. The Developer agrees to submit for approval by the Town, prior to
commencing any work on the subdivision, the following plans, each
meeting the requirements in accordance with the minimum requirements,
standards and specifications as prescribed in the Standard Specifications
for Developers of Rothesay Subdivision By-law No. 4-10;

i.  Pian of Subdivision prepared by a person registered to practice land
surveying in the Province of New Brunswick;

i. a letter of engagement from the project engineer retained by the
Developer to design the proposed works, along with engineering design
drawings for all municipal services as specified herein; and

ii. a Storm Water Management Plan prepared in accordance with
Schedule “D" - Stormwater Standards of Rothesay Zoning By-law No.
02-10,



| Dobbin Street Agreement — A.E. MacKay et al

3. The Developer expressly agrees and understands that notwithstanding any
provision of the Town's Building By-laws or any statutory by-law or
regulatory provision to the contrary, the Building Inspector shall not issue a
building permit to the Developer for work directly connected with the
development of the Lands, nor shall the Developer be entitied to such a
permit unless and until the Developer deposits with the Town an
Irrevocable Letter of Credit from a Canadian Chartered Financial Institution
or other security acceptable to the Town:

a) Valued at 50% of the cost of construction to execute the work
approved by the Engineer pursuant to this agreement; and

b) containing a provision that upon the expiration of a thirty-six (36)
month term it be renewed and extended (with appropriate
amendments to reduce the sum to an amount sufficient to recover
the remaining work) from year to year until such time as the Town
has accepted “final completion” of the work mentioned in this
agreement, by resolution of the Town Council.

SCHEDULES

4, The Developer shall develop the Lands in a manner, which, in the opinion
of the Development Officer, is generally in conformance with the following
Schedules attached to this Agreement as follows:

Schedule A  Revised Conceptual Site Plan

Schedule B Architectural Design Concept Building Elevations Revised
for Lot 2
Schedule C  Proposed Public Road Extension

Schedule D Typical Residential Street Cross Section
Schedule E  Typical Traffic Circle Plan and Section

Development

5. Except as otherwise provided for herein, the development, subdivision and
use of the Lands shall comply with the requirements of the Rothesay
Zoning By-law 2-10 and Subdivision By-law 4-10, as may be amended from
time to time.

a} The Developer shall develop the Lands in a manner, which, in the
opinion of the Development Officer, is generally in conformance with
this Agreement,

[ b) Maximum density shall not exceed 124+ residential units comprised
of the following:
i. 109 apartments units as per the schedules attached Mult-Unit

i. townhouse units as per the Attached Residential {R3) Zone

Architectural Guidelines

6. The Develcper agrees that an objective of this development is to provide
an aesthetically pleasing streetscape which exhibits a complementary
variety of houses types and architectural designs. The Developer agrees
to ensure the following:

i.  The architectural design of the buildings shall be, in the opinion of
the Development Officer, generally in conformance with
Schedule B.

ii Building plans shall have similar features, such as roof lines, facade
articulation (projections/recesses), fenestration, primary exterior

Page 2 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A E_MacKay et a

wall colour or materials or roof colour, etc.

ii.  Building fagades shall be designed so that windows and doors are
prominent features with a variety in setbacks and projections to
provide visual interest along the streetscape they front.

iv. Aftached Residential (R3)} dwellings shall be designed so that
garages do not dominate the width of the front fagade and do not
project past the front building wall of the residential dwelling.

v. Street facing facade walls of Multi-Unit Residential (R4) buildings
shall incorporate brick, cast stone, stone or other high quality, long-
lasting masonry material over a 25% minimum percentage of
surface area.

Land for Public Purposes

&7.  The Town agrees to accept-ar—amount-nro-loss—tharten-percent
FHI st sl Hea—amslusee—oihe publcstrsed, the parcel
identified as "Land for Public Purposes” as—se—ndicated{PID ) on the
tertative-approved plan of subdivision.

3. As a as a condition of subdivision approval the Development
Officer, in consultation with the Director of Recreation, shall specify to the
Developer the degree of land preparation that may be necessary to be

completed by the developer-prerto-dedication-of-Land-for Rublic-Rurpeses
tethaTown,

Tenant Selection

9 The Town and the Developer agree that prior to Final Occupancy the
parties SHALL enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

regarding the preference for the selection of tenants for the affordable
housing and Universal Design Barrier-Free Apartments units that reflects a
mutual commitment to _housing low to _moderate income people and
persons with disabilities. The intent will be t¢ have a mechanism where the
preference for low to moderate income people and persons with disabilities
15 enabled for the affordable housing units and Universal Design Barrier-
Free units. Under no circumstances, will the Developer be limited to
marketing the units to the general public to maintain occupancy. This MOU
would govern if the proposed project were not under the jurisdiction of a

CMHC financing program that supports affordable housing er a provincial
program for affordable housing.

Affordable Housing

10, The Developer agrees to maintain for a period of twenty (20} years
adjusted by the Consumer Price Index based upon initial occupancy at the
first day of building occupancy, no fewer than eight (8} ‘affordable’ 2
bedroom apartment units with similar finishes for flooring, trim, bathrooms

paint and kitchen cabinets as the market rental units, with a Base Monthly
Rental Rate at or below 30% of the Median Total Income of Lone-Parent

economic families in_the published 2015 Statistic Canada data, being
$53,376, 1n Rothesay.

11. The Developer further agrees that once the base rents for the affordable
units are established in the first year of occupancy, they shall only be raised
by a maximum of the Consumer Price Index (CPll, annual average not
seasonally adjusted for Saint John, N.B.

Page 3 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — |

12 The Developer agrees to provide to Rothesay an annual audit or legal
affidavit signed by a licensed member in good standing of the Chartered
Professional Accountants of New Brunswick that orovides reasonable

assurance that the rents of the affordable units comply with this agreement

13. The Developer agrees to bear all costs associated with the annual audit or
legal affidavit referenced in the preceding paragraph (8) above and to fully
cooperate with Rothesay relating to such audit monitoring and evaluation,

14, The Developer agrees that durin full T f this Agreement, that an

failure by the Developer to maintain the affordability provisions as set out
in_the preceding paragraphs above (6 to 8} or any other violation of any
material term of the affordability prin Il constitute a default under

this Agreement.

15_The Developer agrees that upon any such default, Rothesay may demand

and the Developer agrees to pay to Rothesay an amount egual to twice the
difference of the actual rent received and_the maximum amount of rent
ermitted under clause 11£ veloper agr O pay interest on an

balance in arrears at the rate of 1.25% percent per month compounded
monthly

16. Rothesay and the Developer agree to defer monitoring of the affordable
housing aspects of this Agreement should the development become
subject to or be monitored under a Federal or Provincial recognized
affordable housing program that provides governance, requlation and
manitoring.  Where no such proaram is in effect, this agreement_shall
prevail,

17. Rothesay and the Developer agree that nothing contained n this
agreement shall make or be construed to make any tenant or resident of
the Project the responsibility of Rothesay.

Municipal Infrastructure

818, The Developer shall be responsible for securing all applicable
approvals associated with the onsite and offsite servicing systems required
to accommodate the development, including but not limited te sanitary
sewer system, water supply system, stormwater sewer and drainage
system, and utilities. Such approvals shall be obtained in accordance with
all applicable by laws, standards, policies, and regulations of the Town and
other approval agencies.

i. The Developer expressly agrees and understands that they are
responsible to furnish the entire project with Rothesay approved
infrastructure as required herein, and where identified on Schedules to
this Agreement.

Municipal Streets

48-19. The Developer shall carry out, subject to inspection and approval
by Town representatives, and pay for the entire actual cost of an extension
of Dobbin Street through Salmon Crescent ending at Clark Road as shown
on Schedule € including all of the following:

a) surveying and staking of lots and streets;

b) rough grading of streets to profiles approved by the Town;

c) fine grading of streets to profiles approved by the Town;

d) hard surfacing of the streets and sidewalks as shown the attached
Town specification cross section Schedule D (Typical Residential
Street Figure 335A) and approved in writing by the Town Engineer,
before final hard surfacing may be installed;

e) hard surfacing of a traffic circle including a raised circular island
constructed in the centre of Dobbin Street as shown in the attached
Town specification Schedule E (Typical Traffic Circle Plan and
Section) and approved in writing by the Town Engineer, before final

Page 4 of 17



Dobbin Street Aqreement — A.E. MacKay et al

hard surfacing may be installed
f) engineering design and inspection of those works referred to in clauses
b}, c) d), and e) of this section; and
g) supply and maintenance for a period of one (1) year the topseil, sod,
landscaping and the planting of street trees located every 10 meters,
or an equivalent number planted in locations approved by the Town,
along the length of the public road right-of-way where trees are as
follows:
a. Not smailer than six centimetres (100mm) in diameter
measured at a point being 2 meters above the root ball such
trees species as approved by the Town.

+H-20 Upon the request of the Town Engineer the Developer agrees o
provide progress reports from an engineer qualified to practice in New
Brunswick that the work done and materials provided herein are in
accordance with this Agreement and approved specifications and a final
certificate to the Town when the work has been completed.

3221, The Town shall supply street name signs and traffic signs to the

Developer. The Developer is responsible for the full cost of the signs,
including HST, plus a ten percent (10%) administration fee.

4322 Town Council reserves the right to assign appropriate street names
through a resolution of Council, notwithstanding that the names may not
coincide with those shown on the filed subdivision plan,

14-23 All iterns following acceptance of delivery on site by the Developer
shall become the responsibility of the Developer against their accidental
breakage or vandalism until the completed works are accepted by the
Town,

4624 The Developer agrees that it will not commence construction of any
dwelling and no building permit will be issued by the Town for any such
dwelling until such time as the street, which provides the normal access, to
each dwelling, has heen construcied to Town standards as specified by the
Town and is ready for hard surfacing at least beyond the point which shall
be used as the normal entrance of the driveway to service such dwelling.

Storm Water Management System

46-25 The Developer agrees to submit for approval by the Town, prior to
commencing any work on the developmented, a storm water management
plan, meeting the requirements as described in the Specifications for
Developer and the Zoning By-law.

226 The Developer, at their cost, will restore the public road for the
entire frontage of this development to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer
following installation of the required services.

48:27. The Developer shall carry out, ensuring compliance with Town By-
laws and Municipal Plan and subject to inspection and approval by Town
representatives, and pay for the entire actual costs of the installation of a
storm water management system which will result in a zero net increase of
storm water runoff to the Town system. The Developer will be responsible
for the costs of the following:

(a) c&onstruction, to Town Standards, of a storm water control system
including pipes, fittings, precast sections for manholes and catch
basins capable of removing surface water, to a predetermined
location selected by the Developer's Engineer and approved by the
Town Engineer, from the entire developed portion of the lands as well
as top soil and hydro-seeding of shoulders of roadways; and

(b) provide and grant to the Town, its successors and assigns,
unencumbered easements, in the form customarily used by the

Page 5 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A E. MacKay et al

Town, which the Town might deem necessary to adequately provide
for the operation and maintenance of the storm water control system.

16-28 The Developer agrees to submit for approval by the Town, prior to
commencing any work on the storm water control system, such plans
required by the Town, each plan meeting the requirements as described in
the Specifications for Developers.

20-29.  The written certification of the Town Engineer that the construction
of the said storm water control system has been satisfactorily completed
and constructed in accordance with the Specifications for Developers is
required prior to any construction of any buildings on the Lands pursuant
to the specific propesal under this Agreement.

Water Supply

24-30.  The Town agrees to supply potable water for the purposes and for
those purposes only for residential development and for minor purposes
incidental thereto and for no other purposes whatscever.

2231 The Developer agrees that the water supply shall not be used to
service any water-to-air heat pump or exchanger and that there shall be no
inter-connection with domestic wells,

2332, The Developer agrees to provide and grant to the Town, its
successors and assigns, unencumbered easements, in the form
customarily used by the Town, which the Town might deem necessary to
adequately provide for the operation and maintenance of the water supply
system including the water service laterals and fire hydrants.

24-33 In additon to and notwithstanding the payments committed
elsewhere in this agreement the Developer agrees to pay the Town the
sum of $1500 as a connection fee for each residential unit, plus the
application fee of $100, or an amount pursuant to the applicable By-law as
may be amended from time to time, to the Town water system calculated
in the manner set out by by-law, shall be paid to the Town on issuance of
each building permit.

26:34. _ The Town does not guarantee and nothing in this Agreement shall
be deemed to be a guarantee of an uninterrupted supply or of a sufficient
or uniform water pressure or a defined quality of water. The Town shall not
be liable to the Developer or to any person, firm or corporation for any
damage or injury caused by the interruption of the supply of water, the lack
of uniform pressure thereof or the quality of water. Further the Developer
agrees to the following:

hia, Fre—Developer—agrees—that a separate water meter shall be
installed, at his expense, for each connection made to the Town Water
System.

hat the Town Council may terminate the
Developel‘s connection to the Town water system in the event that the
Town finds that the Developer is drawing water for an unauthorized
purpose or for any other use that the Town deems in its absolute discretion.

26-35. It is expressly agreed and understood that ali connections to the
Town water mains shall be approved and inspected prior to backfilling by
the Town Engineer or such other person as is designated by the Town and
shall occur at the sole expense of the Developer. Operation of valves is not
permitted by anyone other than the Town Engineer or designate.

a-356, The written certification of a Professional Engineer, licenced to
practice in the Province of New Brunswick that the connection of service
laterals and the connection to the existing town water supply has been
satisfactorily completed and constructed in accordance with the
Specifications for Developers is required prior to the occupation of any
buildings or portions thereof. The connection must be inspected prior to

Page 6 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A E. MacKay et al

backfilling or the Developer will be required to excavate at no cost to the
Town.

Sanitary Sewer System

28-37. In additon to and notwithstanding the payments committed
elsewhere in this agreement the Developer agrees to pay the Town the
sum of $1000 as a connection fee for each residential unit, plus the
application fee of $100, or an amount pursuant to the applicable By-law as
may be amended from time to time, to the Town sanitary sewer system
calculated in the manner set out by by-law. shall be paid to the Town on
issuance of each building permit.

8.

laws and Municipal Plan and subject to inspection and approval by Town
representafives, and pay for the entire actual costs of the following:

28-3 The Developer shall carry out, ensuring compliance with Town By-

a} Engineering design, supply, installation, inspection and construction of
ali service lateral or laterals necessary to connect to the existing
sanitary sewer system inclusive of all pipes, laterals, fittings, and
precast concrete units. The Developer shall connect to the existing
sanitary sewer system at a point to be determined by the Town
Engineer.

b} Providing and granting to the Town, its successors and assigns,
unencumbered easements, in the form customarily used by the Town,
which the Town might deem necessary to adequately provide for the
operation and maintenance of the sanitary sewer inclusive of all pipes,
laterals, fittings and precast concrete units crossing the Lands of the
Developer.

c) The Developer agrees to submit for approval by the Town, prior to
commencing any work to connect to the sanitary sewer system, any
plans required by the Town, with each such plan meeting the
requirements as described in the Specifications for Developers
(hereinafter referred to as the “Specifications for Developers”).

30-39 It is expressly agreed and understood that all connections to the
Town sanitary sewer system shall be supervised by the Developer's
engineer and inspected by the Town Engineer or such other person as is
designated by the Town prior to backfilling and shall occur at the scle
expense of the Developer.

Site Development

-40. The Developer shall develop the site in accordance with Schedule

40.

A

3241 The Developer shall instali lighting on the building to provide clear

illumination to the building 9-1-1 number which shall be placed on each
building facing the driveway.

3342 The Developer shall maintain, at its own expense, the Lands,
buildings or structures shown on the site plan in a condition appropriate to
the area in which it is located, such determination to be made in accordance

with standards prescribed by the Town.

3443 The Developer expressly agrees and understands that
notwithstanding any provision of the Town's Building By-Laws or any
statutory by-law or regulatory provision to the contrary, the Building
Inspector shall not issue a building permit to the Property Owner for work
directly connected with the development of the Lands, nor shall the
Property Owner be entitled to such a permit unless and until the
Development Officer has approved the Site Plan submitted as part of the
Development Permit process illustrating the precise size, location and

Page 7 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A.E_ MacKay et al

configuration of the proposed buildings.

3544 The Developer shall maintain a treed buffer of no less than 2m at
the rear of each lot In the event the buffer is disturbed, it shall be replaced
with appropriate vegetation which creates a visual barrier to the satisfaction
of the Town.

Retaining Walls

3845 The Developer agrees that the use of gabion basket retaining wal's
is not appropriate and will not be used for erosion protection or slope
stability for the development.

3746 Any retaining walls required on the site will be designed by a
Professional Engineer, licensed to practice in the Province of New
Brunswick and any over four feet in height will require a Building Permit
and a fence along the top of the wall.

Indemnification

3847, The Developer does hereby indemnify and save harmless the Town
from all manner of claims or actions by third parties arising out of the work
performed hereunder, and the Developer shali file with the Town prior to
the commencement of any work hereunder a certificate of insurance
naming the Town as co-insured evidencing a policy of comprehensive
general liability coverage on “an occurrence basis” and containing a cross-
liability clause which policy has a limit of not less than Two Million Dollars
{$2,000,000.9), The aforesaid certificate must provide that the coverage
shall stay in force and not be amended, cancelled or allowed to lapse within
thirty (30) days prior to notice in writing being given to the Town. The
aforesaid insurance coverage must remain in full force and effect during
the period available to the Developer pursuant {o this agreement to
complete the work set out as described in this Agreement.

Notice

368-48 Any notice or advice which is to be given under this Agreement shall
be deemed to have been satisfactorily given to the Developer if delivered
personally or by prepaid mail addressed to J-PJ—ENTERRRISESLTD24
ROBIMNSOMN STREET ROTHESAY MR _E2R 43440 F MacKay Builders
Ltd . 380 Model Farm Road, Quispamsig, N.B. E2G 1L8 and to the Town if
delivered personally or by prepaid mail addressed to ROTHESAY, 70
HAMPTON ROAD, ROTHESAY, NEW BRUNSWICK, E2E 5L5. In the
event of notice by prepaid mail, the notice will be deemed to have been
received four {4} days following its posting.

By-laws

40549 The Developer agrees to be bound by and to act in accordance with
the By-laws of the Town and such other laws and regulations that apply or
may apply in future to the site and to activities carried out thereon.

Termination

44-50.  The Town reserves the right and the Developer agrees that the
Town has the right to terminate this Agreement without compensation to
the Developer if the specific proposal has not been completed satisfactorily
such that the written certifications contemplated in this agreement could
reasonably be issued within—shdy—{80—monthe—aitho—axacution—olihic
Agreementdy January 1, 2029.

42-51. If the Town terminates this Agreement, the Developer agrees that

the Town may call the Letter of Credit described herein and apply the
proceeds to the cost of completing the work or portions thereof as outlined

Page 8 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A E_MacKay et al

i the agreement. If there are amounts remaining after the completion of
the work in accordance with this agreement, the remainder of the proceeds
shall be returned to the Institution issuing the Letter of Credit. If the
proceeds of the Letter of Credit are insufficient to compensate the Town for
the costs of completing the work mentioned in this agreement, the
Developer shall promptly on receipt of an invoice pay to the Town the
amounts required to complete the work.

Entire Agreement

43-52. This Agreement contains the whole agreement between the parties
hereto and supersedes any prior agreement as regards the lands outlined
in the plan hereto annexed.

Severability

44.53 If any paragraph or part of this agreement is found to be illegal or
beyond the power of the Town Council to execute, such paragraph or part
or item shall be deemed to be severabie and all other paragraphs or parts
of this agreement shall be deemed to be separate and independent
therefrom and to be agreed as such.

Reasonableness

46-54. Both parties agree to act reasonably in connection with any matter,
action, decision, comment or approval required or contemplated under this
Agreement.

Registration
48-5 A copy of this Agreement and every amendment and/or discharge

55
of this Agreement shall be recorded at the Land Registry Office, in
Hampton, New Brunswick and the Developer shall incur all costs in

recording such documents.

Subsequent Owners

47-56. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties thereto, their
heirs, successors, assigns, mortgagees, lessees and all subsequent
owners, and shall run with the Lands which is the subject of this Agreement
until this Agreement is discharged by Council.

48.57. Upon the transfer of title to any lot(s), the subsequent owner(s)
thereof shall observe and perform the terms and conditions of this
Agreement to the extent applicable to the lot{s).

IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties have duly executed these presents the day
and year first above written.

Date: . 202446

Witness: +—P ) EnterpricesA E MacKay
Builders Ltd.

Director
Witness: Rothesay:

Page 9 of 17



Dobbin Street Agreement — A.E. MacKay et al

Mayor

Clerk

Page 10 of 17



SCHEDULES

30354948, 30354955, 30354963; 30354971;
30354989 30354997; 30355002, 30355010

30355028: 30355036; 30355044




2013 5700 Pl LAD

oy, Juns DB

T

WE: LAYOUTY (5]
1

I
R3 LOTS MIN 400Sqm

AYOLT NA

ST.OWG

T

Ra_4224\DOBS

£l

E3

CADOC

5
) s
]
[
-— g
L 418 Y g
552
va €25
_.....mmm
e 2E £y
g 15

37
App

DOBBIN STREET DEVELOPMENT

S

3

G ,.W_.i.v_ S
R

Schedule A - Conceptual Site Plan

A

ur 12
LT 13
LoT 14
Lo 18

13

e "Z LY B

R3 LOTS

MIN 400 Sqm| w118
|
]

11




SCHEDULE B
Proposed Apartment Building Concept Renderings




SCHEDULE B
Proposed Town Home Concept Renderings




@ ROTHESAY Schedule C

—— Dobbin Street Extension to Clark Road Date: 28/07/2013

N

A

~ .
\\ \\
~
~ ~. .
~. - ‘\\\
\7 -
N | I s0m
~ P ~ / /\_‘\ ~ 1




Schedule D -Typical Residential Street Cross Section

z € =
o i w2
@ i RIGHT OF WAY 20000 +/- T
| - i b Il
{ 4600 to 4700 , 4600 to 4700 1000 1500}
0
CONC. CURB —t—4-300 —| |
& GUTTER - CR%WN CONC. CU ‘ %
[I . 2 & GUTTER
160mm TOPSOIL/ m ', 100mm
& 50D 3 TOPSOIL
40mm AS;HAL'{ g%lé \ & SOD
SOmm ASPHAL \
TOP OF SUBGRADE 150mm CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE “ CONCRETE
450mm PIT-RUN SUEBASE \ SIDEWALK
1 00mm
TOPSOIL
& SO0
BOULEVARD
NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. SEE FIGURE 320 FOR CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER DETAIL.
TOWN OF ROTHESAY TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL
STANDARD MUNICIPAL
it "\ STANDARD SPECIFICATION STREET
f\.-’ CURB & GUTTER and SIDEWALK WITH
Ngia” BOULEVARD
SCALE NTS REVISION [ FIGURE.
DWN BY: [TAPA - § DBATE: JULY 11, 2003 SChedUIe D 335A




Ll with 4

quality fp|l

wounobe ]

Cur

FIGURE 4.10 TRAFFIC CIRCLE

R

~

RA-Z_'_
F { RA-2
ﬂ .y o E
A
A . T
_—
RA2 [-\
Sign Descriptions:
RA-2 Yield
WA-9 Chavron Alignment
Schedule E

Typical Traffic Circle Plan and Section

Area of patential
landscaping

A-A
— 460w diameker Gneeele Sotube | .94 deep

All dimensions are in metres unless olherwise noted.

Dimension Chart for Varying
Roadway Widths
A B C D €
Roadway Curb Off-Set  Cide  Minimum
Width Retum Distance Diamelar Opening
Radius Width
6.0 4,7 17 26 49
53 16 28 50
58 14 32 6.5
8.1 1.2 36 5.8
4.2 1.7 36 4.8
4.8 16 a8 50
84 14 42 55
78 1.2 45 59
AT 1.7 456 4.9
43 186 448 5.0
58 14 52 55
73 12 58 59
.32 17, .54 .4l
(a8 18 58 8.0)
54 14 FJ 5.8
8.6 1.2 66 6.8
78 1.0 1.0 60
a0 17 6.6 50
33 16 B8 50
49 14 72 55
B.1 1.2 76 5.8
6.9 10 8.0 59
1m0 a4 1.5 a0 52
as t4 8.2 52
58 12 a6 58
68 1.0 9.0 6.1
120 30 15 20 82
ase 14 82 5.5
5.1 1.2 9.6 58
63 1.0 10.0 6.1
Legand:
A Roadway Width
B Curtr Return Radius (3.0 m min)
¢ Off-Set Distance (1.7 mmax.)
D  Circls Diameter
E  Opening Widih (See table above)
F Raised lsiand Diametsr (1.2 m min.}
»  Minimum opening width lo ba provided to &li
crosswalks.
+ A daflaction triangle paintad on the
pavement on aach approach to the traflic
circle may be appropriate.

NOT TO SCALE




